prepared by Papel’s Dubai agents, headed “Legal Notice” was attached.  Mr Abdulle does 

not speak Arabic.  The Legal Notice was in English and Arabic.  Under “Subject”, the Legal 

Notice stated: 

“Legal Notice and requesting to pay the total amount of USD 130,725.00 (one 

hundred thirty thousand seven hundred twenty-five dollar [sic]) + GBP 26,874.89 

(twenty-six thousand eight hundred seventy four pounds and eighty nine cents)[sic] 

which is equal in UAE dirham to the amount of AED 605,798.31 (six hundred five 

thousand seven hundred ninety-eight dirham and thirty-one fils) with the legal 

interest of 5% from the due date in July 03rd 2023 until the full payment.” 

[6] After briefly setting out the factual background, the Legal Notice continued, under 

the sub-heading “Therefore” to state that Papel were issuing “formal notice” to Monitox and

[...]

[9] On 13 October 2023 further notice of the payment order was emailed to Mr Abdulle.  

This notice was entirely in Arabic, save for a single paragraph on the last page which read: 

“Court has orderded [sic] in commercial material Obliging [sic]the defendants to pay 

an amount 3650000 [sic] dirhams (Three million six hundred and fifty thousand 

dirhams) and legal interest at 5% from the Date [sic] of the lawsuit in [sic] until full 

payment, with fees and expenses 21-09-23.” 

This paragraph misstated the date of the payment order.  It very considerably overstated the 

sums owed - Papel’s money claims, expressed in dirhams, came to around AED613,000.